FINANCE COMMITTEE / SELECT BOARD
Meeting Minutes

FinCom Approved 4/1/28

Tuesday, March 18, 2025 @ 7:00 P.M.
Meeting Virtually via ZOOM

Present for the Finance Committee: Bud Robertson, Chair; David Manugian, Kristina Lengyel, Gary
Green, Mary Linskey, Scott Whitefield, Mike Sulprizio

Present for the Select Board: Peter Cunningham; Alison Manugian, Chair; Matt Pisani, Becky Pine

Also Present: Mark Haddad, Town Manager; Hannah Moller, Treasurer/Collector; Patricia Dufresne,
Assistant Finance Director; Kara Cruikshank, Executive Assistant; Megan Foster, Principal Assessor;
Melisa Doig, HR Director; Art Cheeks, Fire Chief

7:00 P.M. Mr. Robertson called the FinCom meeting to order; Ms. Manugian called the Select Board
meeting to order,

Mr, Robertson reviewed the agenda. Mr, Haddad noted that he hopes to have the structure of the proposed
tax override questions delineated by the end of the meeting tonight.

FY26 Balanced Budget Summary: Mr. Haddad explained that his original proposed FY26 Operating
Budget of $52,046,682 included an increase of $474k for Town expenses and approximately $1.3 million
for the GDRSD assessment. The revised budget, after adjusting for health insurance increases requires
another $41,557 on the municipal side, and is balanced at $52,448,239. This was accomplished by
increasing revenue estimates for motor vehicle excise, inferest earnings, PILOT payments and meals/room
excise taxes. In reply to a question from Ms. Pine, Mr. Haddad emphasized that this budget does NOT
include any tax override amounts. The number he presented is only for the FY26 balanced budget, which
he asked the Finance Commifttee to take a position on. Mr. Robertson asked for a motion to that effect.

On a motion by Mr. Manugian, seconded by Ms. Linskey, the Finance Committee voted unanimously
to support the FY26 Balanced Operating Budget as presented. Roll Call Vote: Mr. Manugian — Aye,
Ms. Lengyel — Aye, Ms. Linskey — Aye, Mr. Whitefield — Aye, Mr. Green — Aye, Mr. Sulprizio — Aye,
Mr. Robertson — Aye (7-0-0) :

Y26 Budget Contingent on Override Vote: Mr. Haddad proposed a potential Tax Override Question 1
that would provide $28,451,198 to the GDRSD (an override of $673,250). This would add $.25 to the tax
rate and approximately $177 to the annual property tax bill for the average household. Mr. Haddad also
proposed a potential Tax Override Question 2 that would add 6 additional Fire Fighters {o the municipal
budget at a total cost of $780,904 (including the related pension adjustment for FY28). The cost for FY26
would be $630,904 (without the $150k delayed pension costs). This would add $.22 to the tax rate and
approximately $156 fo the annual property tax bill for the average household. After a brief discussion the
members generally agreed that it was important to include the pension cost in the information supplied to
voters even though it would not be assessed to the Town for two years after the Fire Fighters were hired.

1|Page




Mr. Haddad noted that GDRSD is not yet ready with a five-year projection; they are waiting to see the
results of the operational audit currently underway, and also any impacts from Project 211. Mr. Robertson
opined that the Town should limit any budget projections to three years. Mr. Haddad agreed to produce a
three-year projection,

Mr. Haddad then proposed a potential Tax Override Question 3 that would add only 2 Fire Fighters at a
cost of $210,301. This option would add $.07 to the tax rate and approximately $50 to the annual property
tax bill for the average household. He noted that the proposed budget without any tax overrides would add
approximately $375 to the average tax bill, $113 of which is due to Florence Roche school construction
debt service. The group discussed the tax impacts of various override scenarios. Mr. Haddad strongly
advocated for providing no more than 2 override questions on the ballot (funding for GDRSD and 6 Fire
Fighters). He feels that this would help eliminate voter confusion. Irrespective of the closure of NVMC,
Mr. Haddad believes Fire Chief Cheeks has fully justified his need for 6 additional Fire Fighters. Adding
only 2 would not provide sufficient coverage in the event of simultaneous calls. Mr. Robertson agreed that
services provided in both the school and the Fire Department would decline dramatically without tax
override support. He believes that at least 2 Fire Fighters are needed, but he is not convinced about adding
more than that. The population of students and elderly in Town is roughly similar, and both stand to be
impacted by the override proposals, He added that there are still some unknowns regarding next steps for
filling the gap caused by the NVMC closure. He suggested an unemotional approach and favors supporting
the GDRSD override and combining it with an override on the Town side for 2 Fire Fighters. Additional
Fire Fighters could be added in future years if the data support doing so. This will stop the service decline
for both students and the elderly in Groton.

Mr. Haddad pointed out that the District will continue to need year over year tax overrides until they resolve
their structural deficit. However, if the override is passed to hire 6 Fire Fighters, the Fire Department should
not need additional support for many years to come. He reiterated that the true need in the Department is
for 6, and requesting funds to meet the full need will help to avoid “voter fatigue” that occurs when tax
overrides are requested routinely. Ms. Linskey agreed with this statement. Mr. Sulprizio would prefer to
augment the Fire Department staff incrementally. He feels that there are so many variables in an operational
budget that the actual need may change next year or the year after. The Department may be able to operate
effectively on fewer than 6. Mr. Haddad does not believe an incremental approach is viable, but Mr.
Sulprizio believes there is value in keeping the request “digestible.” Mr. Pisani recounted a personal story
of having to fight a fire at H&V with insufficient staffing. He said that while on-call members are important,
they are not the solution here. He agrees with Mr. Haddad that we should meet the public safety needs in
the Fire Department once and for all. Ms. Manugian supported this saying that the Select Board has a
responsibility to communicate the true need, which equates to 6 Fire Fighters. Multi-year tax override
requests are unrealistic. Additionally, many other towns are also recruiting Fire Fighters currently; by
delaying the hiring process Groton rums the risk of overwhelming those officers it already has and
potentially losing them. Mr. Cunningham reminded the group that the Fire Department has been asking for
additional staff for at least 5 years. The hospital closure has exacerbated a problem that was already
underway. He believes the residents should be informed of the drastic impact they will see in services if
the override fails. He would like to see the override requests for the school and Town combined as they
complement one another. Mr. Green pointed out the importance that both boards are aligned with regard
to the messaging. He urges the Select Board to separate the tax override questions on the ballot, as the

2|Page




to the messaging. He urges the Select Board to separate the tax override questions on the ballot, as the
results of the vote will make it easier to determine what the voters value. He agreed that it is compelling to
ask for funding for 6 Fire Fighters, but he doesn’t want to burden tax payers if the Department can make
do with fewer. Adding only 2 more will result in at least 3 per shift.

Ms. Lengyel reminded the group that many compelling stories are heard by board members during meetings
but not ever heard by taxpayers. She feels that the group has to determine how to articulate to the voters
the value of hiring the full 6. She is concerned that separating the ballot questions will divide the voters
and lead to failure of both requests. She asked if it is even possible to hire all 6 in one year., Mr, Haddad
would like to ask the Fire Chief to answer that, but he feels that if hiring is phased in, the Department will
be short-staffed for the next 2 or 3 years. Mr. Whitefield feels that 6 is the right number. He went on to
say that while we have a great deal of data on this subject, there is little in the way of analysis. Additional
efforts can be made to analyze the data we have and better quantify the actual need. Trying to convince
voters with emotional arguments is less likely to succeed than doing so through proper data analysis. He
went on to say that he believes an override of more than $1 Million is likely to fail; it is wiser to give the
voters an option by providing 2 separate questions so they can choose either one or both. Ms. Pine said she
could not support an override request for 6 Fire Fighters. She believes that is too many to even recruit and
on-board. She would prefer a gradual approach. She does not want to push for an ideal for the Fire
Department, but something less than ideal for the School District. If we ask for only 2, we can explain to
voters that we are willing to live with something less than ideal for both the School and the Fire Department.
She supports a single tax override ballot question for the School and 2 Fire Fighters. She emphasized that
the Fire Department has grown rapidly over the last several years. Also, she has received letters from
constituents advocating for a combined tax override question, in the interest of avoiding divisiveness.

The group briefly discussed the percentage of overlapping calls received since the closure of NVMC. Ms.
Manugian advised against trying to oversimplity the problem; the issue is very complicated and there is no
good answer, She favors requesting an override for 6 Fire Fighters. A brief discussion ensued regarding
the best way to format the ballot questions. Mr. Haddad agreed that 2 additional officers won’t provide the
resolution that is needed, and coming back for additional overrides in future years erodes the voters
confidence in Town leadership. Voters often feél that tax overrides are wrong or illegal, but they are simply
a way to allow the Town to provide more services beyond the restraints of Proposition 2 2. Mr. Haddad is
firmly in favor of providing a single override question for each entity (School & Fire Department). The
group discussed the impact of various pass/fail override scenarios.

Mr. Robertson moved the question. Mr. Haddad received permission to read into the record a comment
from one of the attendees at the meeting. The attendee opined that as both override requests are important,
the attendee wished to advocate for a single combined ballot question so as not to lose either option.

Mr. Cunningham moved to recommend a single combined tax override question on the ballot to meet
the needs of the GDRSD and to add six (6) Fire Fighters to the Fire Department. Ms. Manugian
seconded this motion. Mr. Pisani clarified that it would be preferable to separate the two motions. Mr.
Cunningham agreed to amend his motion to support the Fire Department override request for six (6)
additional Fire Fighters. Ms. Manugian seconded the amended motion. The Vote: Mr. Cunningham
— Aye, Ms. Manugian — Aye, Mr, Pisani-Aye and Ms. Pine-Nay. (3-1-0)

3|Pags




The Vote: Ms. Linskey-Aye, Mr. Manugian-Aye, Mr. Whitefield-Aye, Mr. Sulprizio-Aye, Mr. Green-
Aye, Ms. Lengyel-Deferred, Mr. Robertson-Deferred. (5-0-2)

Mr. Robertson noted that he deferred taking a position until the Select Board decides whether to combine
the ballot votes into a single question; he believes the override request will fail unless it is combined with
the schoot district request.

Mr. Green moved to recommend adding six (6) additional Fire Fighters to the budget presented to
Town Meeting.

Mr. Green explained that he is not yet convinced that the data supports a need to hire as many as 6 additional
Fire Fighters. Ms. Lengyel agreed with his statement, saying she is not opposed to putting it on the ballot,
but voters should support the number that they value. Mr. Haddad pointed out that Town Meeting will want
to know what the FinCom recommends. Discussion ensued regarding whether FinCom should decide on
and recommend a particular number of additional Fire Fighters rather than presenting options for the voters
to choose. Mr. Robertson felt that FinCom needs to make a recommendation as to the number of Fire
Fighters to add to the budget. Mr. Green reiterated that he supports presenting the budget, but not
recommending a particular number of Fire Fighters. Mr., Whitefield said that FinCom has to make
recommendations based on the information in hand, even if some of the group members are uncomfortable
with the rigor of the analysis done. If that information is not convincing, then the members can vote against
it. He believes that it is a bad idea to keep going back to the voters to ask for additional hires; if the right
answer is probably somewhere between zero and six, then support six.

No second was received for Mr. Green’s motion.
FinCom positions on Town Meeting Warrant Articles:

FinCom agreed to recommend to Town Meeting Articles 1 thru 7:
1. Hear Repotts

Elected Officials Compensation

Wage & Classification Schedule

FY26 OPEB Contribution

FY26 Annual Operating Budget

FY26 Annual Capital Budget

CPA Funding Accounts

NS, MR WD

8. CPA Funding Recommendations: FinCom deferred taking a position on Article 8 untii CPA
makes final project decisions.

FinCom took no positions on Articles 9 thru 20 (no financial component) excepting Article 10:
9. Proposed Amendments to Groton Charter
10. (Article recommended below)
11. Amend Chapter 81 Town Meeting Code
12. Disposition of Hoyts Wharf Town Owned Land
13. Amend Chapter 25 Demolition Delay Code

5[Page




to the use and management of the Conservation Fund. He would also like them to present an annual report
to the Select Board and Finance Committee detailing fund balance, expenditures, anticipated funding needs,
and any other relevant policy updates. The group was generally in agreement with the proposed new
language. Mr. Green will send the exact language to Ms. Dufresne for incorporation into the Financial
Policy document, and the updated version can be voted at a subsequent FinCom meeting. Mr. Robertson
requested that the Conservation Commission be notified of the proposed changes so they can comment if
they wish.

The Finance Committee and Select Board meetings were adjourned at 9:05 P.M.

Respectfully submitted by Patricia Dufresne, Assistant Finance Director

7|Page




8LG°CTL6°95 $

000051 $
86¥° 701
LLEZE ¢

£60°88E'E
Sev'668
BET'SYICS

“F %

B8ET 8PP e $

STOT/SL/E pasIney

hid

LLeze

90t'2TH'Y
S0P*G95°s
605°6EYT
912'SL¥e
0L¥*520°6T
968798°'Y
£05°6YS
§£8'995°C

& G 2 B O S D B o o

o B 5 B 3 ¢ O

STHUNLIANALXI A3S0d0Hd TVLOL

SNOHLAIWIXT ANV SINIWIALYEY 4O JONVMOTTY "D
S3DHYVHD 133HS AHHIHD AINNOD ANV 3LVIS
A3SIvd 39 OL SINNOWY YaHLEO VL0l '3

3Y10 ot
121ap 8% pue mous g
Aed ;siayoes] J0 |2148)ep pAZUIOUINY g
sidieoay 18sUG L
SUOHBP aNUBASY "9
819840 199Yys AIFOYD1810) G
sieah Joud JO SHOBP ABIBAD JR10L b
swewspnfynooigul g
pepnioul 10U s831eYY 1SaIaIUl pue 1geg 7
sasodind 5131 Xe1 10} PaILeD s1unowy |
(J3S1vd 39 OL SINNOWY H3IHIL0

153N034 NOLLYAYASTHd ALINNIWIWOD
S153N03Y ANN ASIHdYTLING

$183N03Y 1394AN9 TYLdYD

S1S3N03Y 1390NgG TVINIWIHY4IA TVL0L

<ad o

198png Sunelado - 1B10]-Ghg

syysuag astoduwy
390195 3930
S80ISS UBZIND pue AeIg
S340AMA ONANd JO wawedac)
51011510 100405 12U0ISay
Ausdoid pue sU0SIS JO UOIID910.1d
suawnedaq asn pue
AETHINELGISRIETETSY

103png pasodold - HADVYNYIW NMOL

STUNLIANILXI d3S0d0Hd 9202 Ad
SNOLLYTINDTVYI AATTXVL

9202 YY3ATVISIH
NOLOYD 40 NMOL



{0)
9/5°246°95

60°08F1

S58'c09

S60'CSS'

LTEBBG'G
£0LT61°L

LPS'SLS" Y

w2 O B o

000°0g1

rlLe'oes

SEF'6LB

050°852'S
LBV LLE'BE

(LIDI£3@)/SNTdYNS 920Z Ad
S1d1303H AILVIWILSI TV1OL
SANNd FGVIIVAY HIHIOC 'H

V44Y 91980 $S900Y 18007 9
Jaysuel] smding puog g
pun4g UoIBAIBSUOD/SING 7
pund 19ssy jeuded qsuas €
pund jossyendeD g
punjuoneznigels L

SANNL F1GYTIVAY WIHLO

5 & ¥ B o

HSYO 344

SANNS NOIYALISTHd ALINNWINOD
SANNC 3STHdHE NG

S1di303Y L3840

d31vO0TIV LON 51413034 OO 1
S1d13034 J31YWILSE L33HS AHYIHO

ul w o

o O 0

ANTT XYL QILVINILST

<t

$ UoIsnoxg 19sq
$ Huwr] Ane
AT XYL GILVINILST

S1d1303d Q3LVINILLST 90T Ad



og

7l

51

9si

=1

€kl

LLL

LLL

g XEL
afelony

uo 1oeduwj

& &

& 9 ¥

£0°0

<00

S0°0

¢z'0
5070

100
oL 0

A

LA

izt
ajey xe],
jeuonIppPY

©

£88°60L S $ LogE‘ole & 986°66¥°S S 1elo0],

07’986 L $ 00008 $ 0/F'908°L ¢  sasusdxg asiodwz/eourinsul yneeH 0108
9r0 /8T $ 00v‘LL $ ovo'gre $ sosuadxg wewnedag aid ZLEL
L/E'BLE L $ LOB's¥L $ 0/ L92°L $ segep uswredag allg L1EL

S uelipeda 214 U01049) aUY 03 s1a3yBialid (Z) oM PPy 0} BUIpund JBUOIMPPY - £# UONSANY

o

G6F 0L Y $ ¥06°0E9 4 985°66F°C £ =100

0LF ‘9602 $ 0000SL $ 0LP'906°L ¢  sosuadx3 esfojdwi eoueinsy| ynesH gLOg
oV8'667 $ oozve $ ova'GrT g sesuadxg uswuedag a4 ZLEL
PLLPLEL $ voL'OVY $ OLF'L9E'L $ sogep wowedsg 2 LLEL

T uswipedad 8l U01019 8y 01 ste1ySualid (9).XIS PPy 01 UpUN4 |EUCIIPPY - Z# UO[SaNY)

86116782 $ 0S82°6L9 $ 8sve'LLLiT $ jeiol
861°15Y°82 $ 0S2'sL9 $ Y6 LLLLT $ swssassy sunelado ASHAD 0Lt
SPIIBRD pIisenbay s Uondasagiusupedsqg 301
YUAR Wwnowy UM
posodoid 1BUCIPPY pasodotd
920T Ad 920% Ad

S JuauISSessY 1914151 10049S 1EUOISaY a1qeIsSun(] uo3ols) 104 SUIpun, JeUOIIPPY - Li UCIISIND

. mmo_wmmsa w_umtmx..o hok. E:oEd tmwmmzwem ._mco_w:uﬁ,q ymww:m Emmc_Eou

- enps)e



IMPACT OF OVERRIDE ON TAX BILL

Qverride for Groton Dunstable Regional Schaol District

Overrida Rerguast

Amouat bmpacting FY 2026 Tax Rata

Anticipnted FY 2026 Tax Rate [noraase
tmpact on Average Tax Bill {Home Valuad at $707,077)

Impact on $106,000 of Value
Impact an $200,000 of Value
impact on $300,000 of Valus
Impast on $400,000 of Value
Impact on $509,000 of Value
Irpact on $600,060 of Value
Impact on $700,000 of Value
Impeot on $707,077 of Value
Impact on $808,000 of Value
Impast oz $800,000 f Value
Impact cn $1,000,000 of Value

Override for Groton Fire Department

Ovarrlds Raquast

Amount impacting FY 2026 Tax Rate

Anticipated FY 2026 Tax Rete Inorense
ipact on Averaga Tax Bill (Home Valued at $707,877)

Impact on $100,000 of Valus
Impnat on $200,000 of Vaiue
impact on $300,600 of Value
\mpaot an $400,000 of Valua
Impect on $500,000 of Value
Impact en 860,360 of Value
impact on $700,000 of Valua
Irmpaot an $707,877 of Value
Impact an $800,000 of Valua
Irapaat on $980,000 of Vatue
Impact on $1,800,600 of Value

$
$

o

A G G i B B A

€4 o

oy

K G O G B D O O B

§73,260
673,250

0.25
77

25

50

B
100
126
160
175
177
200
225
250

260,301
210,301

0.07
50

14
21
28
45
42
48
60
58
63
70




